

IN SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<p>THE PEOPLE,  Plaintiff and Respondent,  v.  FERNANDO ROJAS,  Defendant and Appellant.</p>	<p>No. S275835</p>
--	--------------------

Fifth Appellant District No. F080361  
Kern County Superior Court No. BF171239B  
Honorable John E. Lua, Judge Presiding

---

**APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION**

---

SHARON G. WRUBEL  
State Bar No. 47877  
Post Office Box 1240  
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272  
(310) 459-4689; Sharonlaw@verizon.net

Attorney for Appellant Fernando Rojas by  
Appointment of the California Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
THE APPLICATION OF ASSEMBLY BILL No. 333’S DEFINITION OF A CRIMINAL STREET GANG TO PENAL CODE SECTION 190.2, SUBDIVISION (a)(22) DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AMEND PROPOSITION 21	8
A. The Amendment Clause of Proposition 21 Does Not Show the Voters intended to Preclude Legislative Amendment of the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang Through the Normal Legislative Process, Nor Could the Voters Restrict the Legislature’s Authority to Amend the Definition, Which Was Only Technically Reenacted in Proposition 21	8
B. The Broad Purpose of Proposition 21 to Punish Gang-Related Crimes More Severely Does Not Show the Proposition 21 Voters Intended to Freeze the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang As to Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22)	12
C. The Modern Application of the <i>Palermo</i> Rule Does Not Support The Argument That the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang Was A Specific Reference in Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22), Nor Do Amicus’s Other Arguments	17
D. The Anomalous and Unreasonable Consequences of Interpreting Proposition 21 As Having Frozen the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang in Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22) Support the Conclusion That Assembly Bill No. 333 Did Not Unconstitutionally Amend Proposition 21	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24
PROOF OF SERVICE	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	9
<i>Associated Home Builders etc, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.....	11
<i>County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196.....	10, 11, 18, 21
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Perry</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 435,446.....	17
<i>Johnston v. City of Claremont</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 826.....	11
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	12
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467.....	17
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451.....	9, 15
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	20
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903.....	9
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	14
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 350.....	15

<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 55.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Gooden)</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 270.....	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	10
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	12, 15

**Statutes**

Penal Code

Section 186.22, subdivision (f).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 186.22, subdivision (e).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22).....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutions**

California Constitution

Article II, section 10, subdivision (c).....	<i>passim</i>
Article IV, section 1 .....	11, 17
Article IV, section 9 .....	10, 21

**Other Authorities**

Assembly Bill No. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 21 .....	<i>passim</i>

IN SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<p>THE PEOPLE,  Plaintiff and Respondent,  v.  FERNANDO ROJAS,  Defendant and Appellant.</p>	<p>No. S275835</p>
--	--------------------

Fifth Appellant District No. F080361
